GSD/PD (Rev. 01/11)
State of New Mexico
General Services Department
Purchasing Division

Statewide Price Agreement Amendment

Awarded Vendor: Price Agreement Number: 70-000-17-00062AA
0000140279
American TransMedia, LLC Price Agreement Amendment No.: One

75 Hancock Street
Cambridge, MA 02139 Term: March 6, 2019 thra May 21, 2020

Email: bewing{@americantransmedia.com
Telephone No.: 800-850-5258

Ship To: Procurement Specialist: Travis Dutton-Leyda
All State of New Mexico agencies, commtissions,
institutions, political subdivisions and local public bodies Telephone No.: 505-827-0477

allowed by law.
Email: travis.dutton-leyda@state.nm,us

Invoice:
As Requested at time of order

Title: Transcription Services

This Price Agreement Amendment is to be attached to the respective Participating Addendum and become a part
thereof.

In accordance with Participating Addendum provisions, and by mutual agreement of all parties, this Price
Agreement is extended from May 22, 2019 to May 21, 2020 at the same price, terms and conditions.

Except as modified by this amendment, the provisions of the Participating Addendum shall remain in full force and
effect,

Accepted for thj,ﬂ State of New Mexico

New Mexico State Purchasing Age}lt\

Date: 5/21/19

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM 87502 (505) 827-0472

(L




Awarded Vendor:
0000140279

American TransMedia, LLC
75 Hancock Street
Cambridge, M A 02139

Email: bewing@americantransmedia,com
Telephone No.: 800-850-5258

Ship To:

All State of New Mexico agencies, commissions,
institutions, political subdivisions and local public bodies
allowed by law,

Invoice:
As Requested

Title: Transcription Services

Term: March 6, 2019 thru May 21, 2019

GSD/PD (Rev. 11/11)

State of New Mexico
General Services Department

Statewide Price Agreement Cover Page

Price Agreement Number: 70-000-17-00062AA

Payment Terms: Per Contract
F.O.B.: Per Contract

Delivery: Per Contract

bt

Procurement Specialist: Travis Dutton-Leyda ;/BL/
s
oy .

Telephone No.: 505-827-0477

Email: travis.dutton-leydaf@state.nm.us

This Statewide Price Agreement is made subject to the “terms and conditions” as indicated on the attached

Participating Addendum,

Al ~Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM 87502 (505) 827-0472
IR
LY




NASPO

ValuePoint

NASPO \_/a'iuePoln_t
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska

Master Agreement #. 170007304
Contractor: American TransMedia, LLC

" Participating Entity: STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Mas_'tér Agreement Terms and Conditions: | _

1. 'Scop_ e This addendum covers the Transcription Services led by the State of Alaska for use
by state agencies and other entities located in the Participating State authorized by that
State's statutes to utilize State contracts with the prior approval of the State's Chief
Procurement Official.

2. 'Participation: This NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement may be used by all state _
agenicies, institutions of higher. education, political subdivisions and other entities authorized

o use statewlde contracts in the State of New Mexico, lssues of interpretation and elfigibility
for participation are solely within the authority of the State Chief Procurement Official.

3. Primary Contacts: The primary contact individuals for this Participating Addendum are as
fallows (or their named successors): _

Confractor

‘Name: - Buchanan Ewing . - _

o Address; 76 Hancock Street, Cambyridge, Massadhusétts,-OZTlSQ §

Télephone; 617-647-5690, 800-850-5258

Fax: 617-647-0020

Email, bawing@americantransmedia.com

~ Participating Entity .

Name: State of New Mexico

Address: 1100 South St. Francis Drive, Rooln 2016, Santa Fe, NM 87505
-':I‘elcplioue: 505-827-0477 '

Fax: 505-827-2484

Email: travis,dutton-leycda@@state.nm.us

Page 1 0f 15




NASPO

NASPO ValuePoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska

4. PARTICIPATING ENTITY MODIFICATIONS OR ADDITIONS To THE MASTER

AGREEMENT E :
These modifications or additions apply only to actions and relationships within the Participating
Entity. .

Particlpating Entity must check one- of the boxes below.
{__]No changes to the terms and conditions df the Master Agreement are fequi'red.

[X] The fdllowing chahg,es are modifying or supplementing the Master.Agreemenfterms and
gonditions.

Taxes: . :
“The Contractor shall be reimbursed by the Procuring Agency for applicable New Mexico gross receipts
taxes, excluding interest or penalties assessed on the Contiactor by any authority. PLEASE NOTE NO
PROPERTY TAX WILL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTOR BY THE STATE. ‘The payment of
{axes for any money received under this Agreement shall be the Contractor's sole responsibility and
should be reported under the Contractor’s Federdl and State tax identification numbet(s). '

Contractor and any and all subcontractors shall pay all Federal, state and local taxes applicable toits
operation and any persons employed by the Contractor., Contractor shall réquire all subcontractors to hold
the Procuring Agency harmiess from any responsibility for taxes, damages and interest, if applicable,
contributions required under Federal and/or state and Tocal laws and regulations and any other costs,

. including transaction privilege taxes, unemployment compensation insurance, Social Security and
Worker’s Compensation, ' ' '

"D.  Retainage.
Reserved

E. - Performance Bond.
Reserved

Term:

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED IN WRITING BY
THE AGENCY OR THE STATE PURCHASING AGENT, I¥ REQUIRED. This Agreement shall begin
on date approved by the agency or the State Purchasing Agent, if the State Purchasing Agent has signed
this Agreement, and end on May 21, 2019. The agency reserves the right to renew the contract on an
z;rsuéual basis by mutual Agreement not exceed a total of 8 years in accordance with NMSA 1978 §13-1-

Termina_tian:

Page 2 of 15




- NASPO ValuePaint _
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska

A. Grounds, The Procuring Agency may terminate this Agrecment for convenierice or cause. The
Contractor may only terminate this Agreement based upon the Procuring Agency’s uncured, material
breacl: of this Agreement. -

B.  Notice: Procuring Agency Opportunity to Cure.

L. Except as otherwise provided in sub-paragraph A of this Clause and the Appropriations
Clause of this Agreément, the Procuring Agency shall give Contractor written notice of termination at
feast thirty (30) days prior to the intended date of termination, .

2, Contractor shall give Procuring Agency written notice of termination at least thirty (30)
days prior (o the intended date of termination, which notice shall (i) identify all the Procuring Agency’s
material breaches of this Agreement upon which the termination is based and (ii) state what the Procuring
Agency must do to cure such material breaches. Contractor’s notice of termination shall only be effective
(i) if the Procuring Agency does not cure.all material breaches within the thirty (30) day notice period or

- (i) in.the ¢ase of material breaches that cannot be cured within thirty (30) days, the Procuring Agency
does not, within the thirty (30) dny notice period, notify the Contractor of its intent to cure and begin with
due diligence to cure the material breach. '

3, Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement may be terminated immediately upon written
notice to the Contractor (i) if the Contractor becomes unable to perform the services contracted for, as
determined by the Procuring Agency; (i) if, during the term of this Agreement, the Contractor is
suspended or debarred by the State Purchasing Agent; or (iii) the Agreement is terminated pursuant to the .
Appropriations Clause of this Agreement. ' '

C.©  Llability, Except as otherwise expressly allowed or provided under this Agreement, the Procuring
Agency’s sole. liability upon termination shall be to pay for .aceeplable work - performed prior to the
Confractor’s receipt or issuance of a notice of termination; provided, however, that a notice of termination
shall not nullify or otherwise affect either party’s liability for pre-termination defaults undler or breaches
of this Agreement. The Contractor shall submit an invoice for such work within thirty (30) days of
receiving or sending the notice of termination. ZHIS PROVISION IS NOT EXCLUSIVE AND DOES NOT
WAIVE THE PROCURING AGENCY'S OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES CAUSED BY THE
CONTRACTOR'S DEFA ULT/BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT.

Appfupﬂatiqns:

The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made
by the Legislature of New Mexico for the performance of this Agreement. 1f sufficient appropriations and
authorization are not made by the Legislature, this Agreement shall terminate immediately upon written
notice being given by the Procuring Agency to the Contractor, The Procuring Agency's decision as to
whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the Contractor and shall be final. If
the Procuring Agency proposes an amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally reduce funding, the
~ Contrastor shall have the option to terminate the Agreement or 1o agree to the reduced funding, within
‘thirty (30) days of receipt of the proposed amendment,

* Status of Contractor:

The .antractor and its agents and employees are independent contractors performing professional or
general services for the Procuring Agency and are not employees of the State of New Mexico. The

Page 3 of 15




. NASPO ValuePolnt

NASPO

Valuel

PAR"_n'clpATiNG _-ADDENDUM

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska

Contractor and its agents and employees’ shail not accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of
state vehicles, or any other benefits afforded to employees of the State of New Mexico as a result of this
. Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges that all sums received hereunder are reportable by the
Contractor for tax purposes, including without limitation, self-employment and business income tax. The
Contractor agrees not to purport to bind the State of New Mexico unless the Contractor has express
written authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits of tliat authority.

Conflict of Interest; Governmental Conduct Act:

A. - The Contractor represents and warrants that it presently has no interest and, during the term of this
Agreement, shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in"any manner or
degree with the performance or services required under the Agreement. '

B. . The Contractor further represents and warrants that it:has complied with, and, during the-term of
this Agreement, will continue to comply with, and that this- Agreement complies with all applicable
provisions of the Governmental Conduct Act, Chapter 10, Article 16 NMSA 1978, Without in any way
fimiting the generality of the foregoing, the Contractor specifically represents and warrants that:
1) in accordance with NMSA 1978, § 10-16-4.3, the Contractor does not employ, has not
employed, and will not employ during the term of this Agreemént any Procuring Agency
employce while such employee was or is employed by the Procuring Agency and participating
directly or indirectly in the Procuring Agency’s contracting process;
2) this Agreement complies with NMSA 1978, § 10-16-7(A) because (i) the Contractor is
not a public officer or employee of the State; (ii) the Contractor is not a member of the family of a
- public officer or employee of the State; (iii) the Contractor is not a business in which a public
officer or employee or the family of a public officer or employee has a substantial interest; or (iv)
if the Contractor is a public officer or employee of the State, & membey of the family of a public
officer or employee of the State, or a business in which a public officer or employee of the State

or the family of a public officer or employee of the State has a sibstantial interest, public notice

was given ag required by NMSA 1978, § 10-16-7(A) and this Agreement was awarded pursuant

to a competitive process;

3) in accordance with NMSA 1978, § 10-16-8(A), (i) the Contractor is not, and has not been
“represented by, a person who has. been a public officer or employee of the State within the
“preceding year and whose official act directly resuited in this Agreement and (if) the Contractor is

not, and has not been assisted in‘any way regarding this transaction by, a former public officer or

employee of the State whose official act, while in State employment, directly resulted in the

Procuring Agency's making this Agreement;

4) this Agreement complies with NMSA 1978, § 10-16-9(A)because (i) the Contractor is not

a leglslator; (ii) the Contractor is not a member of a legistator's family; (iii) the Contractor is not a

business in which a legislator or a legislator's family has a substantial interest; or (iv) if the

Contractor is & legislator, a member of a legislator’s famiily, or a business in which a legislator or

@ legislator's family has a substantial interest, disclosure has been made as required by NMSA

1978, § 10-16-7(A), this Agreement is not a sole source or small purchase confract, and this

Agreement was awarded int accordance with the provisions of the Procurement Code;

Page 4 of 15




~ NASPO ValuePolnt :
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska

3) in accordance with NMSA 1978, § 10-16-13, the Contractor has not directly participated

in the preparation of specifications, qualifications or evaluation criteria for this Agreement or any

procurement related to this Agreement; and - . : E

6) in accordance with NMSA 1978, § 10-16-3 and § 10-16-13.3, the Contractor has not -

contributed, and during the term of this Agreement shall not contribute, anything of value to a

_ public officer or employee of the Procuring Agency.

C. Contractor’s representations and warranties in paragraphs A and B of this Clause are material
representations of fact upon which the Procuring Agency relied when this Agreement was entered into by
the parties. Contractor shall provide immediate writien notice to the Procuring Agency if, at any time
during the term of this Agreement, Contractor learns that Contractor’s representations and warranties in
paragraphs A and B of this Clause were erroncous on the effective date of this Agreement or have become
erroneous by reason of new o changed circumstances. If it s later determined that Contractor’s
representations and warrantics in paragraphs A and B of this Clause were erroneous on-the effective date
" of this Agreement or have become erroneous by reason of new or changed circumstanices, in addition to
other remedies available to the Procuring Agency and notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the
contrary, the Procuring Agency may immediately terminate the Agreement.

D.  All terms defined in the Governmental Conduct Act have the same meaning in this Agreément.

Amendment:

A, “This Agreement shall not be alte_red, changed or amended except by instrument in writing
executed by the parties hereto and all other required signatories,

B.  Ifthe Procuring Agency proposes an amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally reduce funding
due to budget or other considerations, the Contractor shall, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the
proposed Amendment, have the option fo terminate the Agreement, pursuant to the termination provisions
as set forth in the Terminations Clause of this Agreement, or to agree fo the reduced funding,

- Merger:
This Agreement incorporates all the Agreements, covenants and understandings between the parties
hereto concerning the subject matter hercof, and all such covenants, Agreements and understandings have

been merged into this written Agreement. No prior Agreement or understanding, oral or otherwise, of the
parties or their agents shall be valid ot enforceable unless embodied in this Agreement,

Penalties for violation of law:

The I.’rocurement Code, NMSA 1978 §§.13-1-28 through 13-1-199, imposes civil and criminal penalties
for violation of the statute. In addition, the New Mexico criiminal statutes impose felony penalties for
illegal acts, including bribes, gratuities and kickbacks.

Equal Opportunity Compliance:

The Contractor agrees to abide by all federal and state taws and rules and regulations, and executive
orders of the Governor of the State of New Mexico, pertaining to equal employment opportunity. In

Page 5 of 15




NASPO

Value!

NASPO ValuePoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska

accordance with-all such laws of the State of New Mexico, the Contractor assures that no person in the

United States shall, on the grounds of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestty, sex, age, physical or

mental handicap, of serious medical condition, spousal affiliation, sexual orientation or pender identity,

be exciuded from employment with or participation in, be denied the benefits of, ot be otherwise

subjected to discrimination under any program or activity performed under this Agreement. if Contractor

is found nat to be in compliance with these requirements during the life of this Agreement, Contractor
"agrees to take appropriate steps to correct these deficiencies,

Workers Compensation;

The Contractor agrees to comply with state laws and rules applicable to-workers compensation benefits
~ for its employees. If the Contractor fails to comply with the Workers Compensation Act and applicable
rules when required to do so, this Agreement may be terminated by the Procuring Agency.

Applicable Law: _

The laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern this Agreement, without giving effect to its cholce of
law provisions. Venue shall be proper only in a New Mexlco court of competent jurisdictionin
accordance with NMSA 1978, § 38-3-1 (G). By execution of this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges
and agrees to the jurisdiction of the cotirts of the State of New Mexico over any and all lawsuits arising
under or out of any term of this Agreement. ' '

Records and Financial Audit:

The Contractor shall maintain detailed time and expenditure records that indicate the date, time, nature
and cost of services rendered during the Agreement’s term and effect and retain them for a period of three
(3) years from the date of final payment under this Agreement. The records shall-be subject to inspection
by the Procuring Agency, the Department of Finance and Administration and the State Auditor, The
Procuring Agenoy shall have the right to audit billings both before and after payment, Payment under this
Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the Procuring Agency to recover excessive or illegal payments,

Lirvalid Term or Condition:

If any term ar condition of this Agreement shiall be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this:
Agreement shall not be affected and shall be valid and enforceable,

Enforcement of Agreement:

A party's failure'to_require strict performance of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive or
diminish that party's right thereafier to demand strict compliance with that or any other provision. No
waiver by a party of any of its rights under this Agreement shall be effective unless express and in
writing, and no effective walver by a party of any of its rights shall be effective to waive any other rights.
Non-Collusion; '

In s_igning this Agreement, the Contractor certifies the Contractor has not, either directly or indirectly,
entered. into action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this offer submitted to the
State Purchasing Agent or agency or entity.

Notices:

Page 6 of 15




NASPO

ValuePol

" NASPO ValuePoint -
' PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska

Any notice required to be given to either paity by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be
delivered in person, by courier service or by U.S. mail, either first class or certified, return receipt
requested, postage prepaid, as follows: : '

To the Procuring Agency:

Mark Hayden, Acting State Purchasing Director

State Purchasing Division

{100 §t. Francis Dr., Room 2016
Santa Fe; NM8B7505

To the Contractor:
'.Amefican"TrallsMedia, LLC
Buek Ewing

800,850.5258

bewing@americantransmedia.com

Succession: _
This Agreement shall extend to and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties.

Headings: .

Any and all headings herein are inserted only for convenience and ease of reference and are ot to be

considered in the construction or interpretation of any provision of this Agreement. Numbered or lettered
- provisions, sections and subsections contained herein, refer only to provisions, sections and subsections

of this Agreement unless otherwise expressty stated.

Default/Breach;

‘In case of Default and/or Breach by the Contractor, for any reason whatsoever, the Procuring Agency and
the State of New Mexico may procure the goods or Services from another source and hold the Contractor
responsible for any resulting excess costs and/or damages, including but not limited to, direct damages,
indirect damages, consequential damages, special damages and the Procuring Agency and the State of
New Mexico may also seck all other remedies under the terms of this Agreement and under law or equity.

Equitable Remedies:

Contractor acknowledges that its failure to comply with any provision of this Apreement will cause the
Procuring Agency irrevocable harm and that a remedy at law for such a failure would be an inadequate
remedy-for the Proouring Agency, and the Contractor consents to the Procuring Agency's obtaining from
a court of competent jurisdiction, specific performance, or injunction, or any other equitable relief in
oider to-enforce such compliance. Procuring Agency’s rights to obtain equitable relief pursuant to this
Agreement shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other remedy that Procuring Agency may have
under applicable law, including, but not limited 6, monetary damages.

New Mexico Employees Health Coverage:

Page 7 of 15




NASPO ValuePoint

_ ValueF o NASPO
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM |

Value

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska

A. If Contractor has, or grows to, six (6) or more employees who work, or who are expected to wotk,
an average of at least 20 hours per week over a six (6} month period during the term of this Agreement,
Contractor ceitifies, by signing this agreement, to have in place, and agree to maintain for the term of the
Agreement, health insurance for those employees and offer that health insurance to those employees if the
expected annual value in the aggregate of any and all contracts between Conlractor and the State exceed

$250,000 doltars.

B.  Contractor agrees to maintain a record of the number of employees who have (a) accepted health
insurance; (b) declined health insurance due to other health insurance coverage-already in place; or (c)
declined health insurance for other réasons. These records are sttbject to review and audit by &
representative of the state. S :

C.  Contractor agrees to advise all employees of the availability of State publicly financed health care
coverage programs by providing each employee with, as a minimum, the following web site link to
additional information! hittp://insurenewmexico state.nni.us/, : '

Employee Pay Equity Reporting:

Contractor agrees if it has ten (10) or more New Mexico employees OR eight (8) or more employees in
the same job classification, at any time during the term of this Agreement, to complete and submit the
PE10-249 form on the annual anniversary of the initial report submittal for agreements up to one (1) year
in duration. If contractor has (250) or more employees contractor must complete and submit the PE250
“form on the annual anniversary of the initial repott submittal for agreements up to one (1) year in
- duration. For agreements that extend beyond one (1) cafendar year, or are extended beyond one (1)
~ calendar-year, contractor also agrees to complete and submit the PE10-249 or PE250 form, whichever is
“applicable, within thirty (30) days of the annual agreement anniversary date of the initial submittal date
or, if more thai 180 days has elapsed since submittal of the last report, at the completion of the
Agreement, whichever comes first, Should contractor not meet the size requirement for reporting at
contract award but subsequently grows such that they meet or exceed the size requirement for reporting,
contractor-agrees to provide the required report within ninety (90 days) of meeting or exceeding the size
requirement. That submittal date shall sarve as the basis for submittals required thereafter. Contractor also
agrees to levy this requirement on any subeontractor(s) performing more than 10% of the dollar value of
this Agreement if said subcontractor(s) meets, or grows to meet, the stated employee size thresholds
during the term of the Agreement, Contractor further agrees that, should one or more subcontractor not
meet the size requirement for reporting at contract award but subsequently grows such that they meet or
exceed the size requirement for reporting, Contractor will submit the required report, for each such
subcontractor, within ninety (90 days) of that subcontractor meeting or exceeding the size requirement.
Subsequent report submiltals, on behalf of each such subcontractar, shall be due on the annual
anniversary of the initial report submittal. Contractor shall submit the requived form(s) to the State
Purchasiiig Division of the General Services Department, and other departinents as may be determined,
on behalf of the applicable subcontractor(s) in accordance with the schedule contained in this Clause.
Contractor acknowledges that this subcontractor requirement applies even though Contractor itself may
not meet the size requirement for reporting and be required to report itself.

Notwithstanding the forcgoing, if this Agreement was procured pursuant to a solicitation, and if
Contractor has already submitted the required report accompanying their response to such solicitation, the
report does not need to be re-submitted with this Agreenent.

Page 8 of 15




NASPO ValuePoint

| NASPO
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

ValuePoint

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska

Indemnification:

The Contractor shal} defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Procuring Agency and the State of New
Mexico from all actions, proceeding, claims, demands, costs, damages, attorneys’ Tees and all- other
liabilities and expenses of any kind from any source which may arise out of the performance of this
Agreement, caused by the negligent.act or failure to act of the Contractor, its officers, employees,
servants, subcontractors or agents, resulting in injury or damage to persons or property during the time
when the Contractor or any officer, agent, employee, servant or subcontractor thereof has or is performing
services pursuant to this Agreement, In the event that any action, suit or proceeding related to the services
performed by the Contractor or any officer, agent, employee, seivant or subcontractor under this
Agreement is brought against the Contractor, the Contractor shall, as sooil as practicable but no later than
two (2) days after it receives notice thereof, notify the legal counsel of the Procuring Agency and the Risk
Management Division of the New Mexico General:Services Departmetit by cértified mail.

Default snd Force Majeure: .

The State reserves the right to cancel all or any part of any orders placed under this Agreement without
cost to the State, if the Contractor fails to meet the provisions of this Agreement and, except as otherwise
provided herein, to hold the Contractor liable for any excess cost accasioned by the State due to the
Contractot's.default. The Contractor shall not be liable for any excess costs if failure to perform the order
arises out of causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Contractor; such causes
include, but are not restricted to, acts of God or the. public enemy, acts of the State or Federal
Government, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, unusually severe
weather and defaults of subcontractors due to any of the above, unless the State shalf determine that the
supplies or services to be furnished by the subcontractor were obtainable from other sources in sufficient
time to permit the Contractor to meet the required delivery scheduled. The rights and remedies of the .
‘State provided in this Clause shall not be eéxclusive and are in addition to any other rights now being

- provided by law or under this Agreement,

Assignment;

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement o assign any claims for money

due or to become due under this.Agreement without the prior written approval of the Procuring Agency.

‘Subcontracting:

. The Contractor shali not subcontract any portion of the services to be performed.under this Agreement

- without the prior written approval of the Procuring Agency: No such subcontract shall relieve the primary
Contractor from its obligations aiid liabilities under this Agtcement, nor shall any subcontract obligate:

direct payment from the Procuring Agency.

Inspection of Planf:

The State Purchasing Agent or agency or entity that is a party to this Agreement may Inspect, at any
reasonable time during Contractor’s regular business hours and upon prior written notice, the Contractor’s
plant or place of business, or any subcontractor’s plant of place of business, which is related to the
performance of this Agreement. ' '

- Commercial Warranty;

Page 3 of 15




NASPO ValuePoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

NASPO

Valuel

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska

The Contractor agrees that the tangible personal property or services furnished under this Agreement shall
be covered by the most favorable commercial warrantics the Contractor gives to any customer for such
tangible personal praperty or services, and that the rights and remedies provided herein shall extend to the
State and are in addition to and do not limit any rights afforded to the State by any other Clause of this
Agreement or order. Contractor agrees not to disclaim warranties of fitiiess for a particular purpose or

merchantability.

' C_g),:_ldi’ti'on of Proposed Items:
Where tangible personal property is a part of this Agreement, all proposed items are to be NEW and of
most current production, unless otherwise specified. : .

- Release:

Final payment of the amounts duc under this-Agreement shall operate as a release of the Procuring
Agency, its officers and employees, and thie State of New Mexico from all liabilities, claims and
~ obligations whatsoever arising from or under this Agréement.

Confidentiality: ' : _

Any Confidential Information provided to the Contractor by the Procuring Agency or, developed by the
Contractor based on information provided by the Procuring Agency in the performance of this Agreement
shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any individual or organization by the
Contractor without the prior written approval of the Procuring Agency: Upon termination of this
Agreement, Contractor shall deliver all Confidential Information in its possession to the Procuring
Agency within thirty (30) Business Days of such termination. Contractor acknowledges that failure to

deliver such Confidential Information to the Procuring Agency will result in direct, special and incidental
damages.

Confractor Personnel:

A, Key Personngl. Contractor's key personnel shall not be diverted from this Agreement without the
prior written approval of the Procuring Agency, Key personnel are those individuals considered by the
Procuring Agency to be mandatory to the work to be performed under this Agreement. Key personnel
shall be:

Buchanan Ewing, President

Geoffrey Pelton, Transcription Manager

Melissa Morley, Deposition and Recording Manager

Katherine Elkins, Quality Control Manager

Jolanta Ewing, Office Manager

Joel Magnusson, Systems Administrator
B. Personnel Chanpes. Replacement of any-personnel shall be made with personnel of equal ability,
experience, and. qualification and shall be approved by the Procuring Agency. For all personnel, the
Procuring Agency reserves the right to require submission of their resumes prior to approval. 1f the

Page 10 of 15




NASPO ValuePalnt

o "NASPO
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM :

Valuel

 TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska '

number of Contractor’s personnel assigned to the Project Is reduced for any reason, Contractor shali,
within ten (10) Business Days of the reduction, replace with the same or greater number of personnel with
equal ability, experience, and qualifications, subject to Procuring Agency approval. The Procuring
Agency, in its sole discretion, may approve additional time beyond the ten (10) Business Days for
replacement of personnel. The Contractor shall include status reports of its efforts and progress in finding
replacements and the effect of' the absence of the persoimel on the progress of the Project. The Contractor
shall also make interim arrangéments to assure that the Project progress is not affected by the loss of
personnel. The Procuring Agency reserves the right to require a change in Contractor’s personnel if the
assigned personnél are not, in the sole opinion of the Procuring Agency, meeting the Procuring Agency’s
expectations, - : : :

Incorporation by Reference and Precedence: '

If this Agreement has been procured pursuant to & request for proposals, this Agreement is derived from
(1) the request for proposal, (including any written clarifications to the request for proposals.and any
agency response {o qugstions); (2) the Contractors best and final offer; and (3) the Contractor’s response
‘to the request for proposals. '

Ini the event of a dispute under this Agreement, applicable documents will be referred to for the purpose
of clarification or for additional detailin the following order of precedence: (1)-amendments to the
Agreement in reverse chronological order; (2) the Agreement, including the scope of work and all terms
and conditions thereof; (3) the request for proposals, including attachments thereto and written responses
to.questions and written clarifications; (4) the Contractor’s best and final offer if such has been made and
accepted by the SPA or Procuring Agency or entity; and (5) the Contractor’s response to the request for

proposals.

Inspection:

If this Agreement is for the purchase of tangible personal property (zoods), final inspection and
acceptance shall be made at Destination. Tangible personal propetty rejected at Destination for non-
conformance to specifications shall be removed at Contractor's risk and expense promptly after notice of
rejection and shall not be allowable as billable items for payment. '

Inspection of Services:
If this Agreement is for the purchase of services, the following terms shall apply.

- A. Services, as used in this Clause, include services performed, workmanship, and material
furnished or utilized in the performance of services.

B. The Contractor shall provide and maintain an inspection system aceeptable fo the

State Purchasing Agent or-other party to this Agreement covering the services under this

Agreement. Complete records of all inspection work performed by the Contractor shall be maintained
and made available to the State Purchasing Agent or other party to this Agreement during the term of
performance of this Agreement and for as long thereafter as the Agreement requires.

C. The State Purchasing Agent or other party to this Agreement has the right to ingpect and test
all services contemplated under this Agreement to the extent practicable at ail times and
places during the term of the Agreement, The State Purchasing Agont or other party to this

. Page 11 of 15




NASPQO ValuePoint _
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska

Agl"eem_e:nt shall perform inspections and tests i a manner that will not unduly delay or
interfere with Contractor's performance.

D. IHf the State Purchasing Agent or other party to this Agreement performs inspections or tests
on the premises of the Contractor or a subcontractor, the Contractor shall. furnish, and shall

require subcontractors to furnish, atno increase in Agreement price, all reasonable facilities
and assistance for the safe and convenient performance of such inspections or tests,

~ E. Ifany part of the services do not conforn with the. requirements of this Agreement, the State
Purchasing Agent or ofher party to this Agreement may require the Contractor to re-
perform the sérvices in conformity with the requirements of this Agreement at no increase in
Agreement amount, When the defects in services cannot be corrected by re-performance, the
State Purchiasing Agent or other party to this Agreement may:

(€))] require the Contractor to take necessary action(s) to ensure that future
performance conforms fo the requirements of this Agreement; and
(2) reduce the Agreement price to reflect the reduced value of the services performed,

F. If the Contractor fails to promptly re-perform the services of to take the necessary action(s) to
ensure future performance in conformity with the requirements of this Agreement, the State
Purchasing Agent or other party to this Agreement may:

(1) by-Argr'cement or otherwise, perform the services and charge to the Contractor any cost
incurred by the State Purchasing Agent or other party to this Agreement that is directly
related to the performance of such service; or

(2) terminate the Agreement for default.

~ THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CLAUSE ARE NOT EXCLUSIVE AND DO NOT WAIVE THE STATE
PARTIES' 17O THIS AGREEMENT OTHER LEGAL Rl GHTS AND REMEDIES CAUSED BY THE
CONTRACTOR'S DEFAULT/BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT.

Insuragice;.

If the services contemplated under this Agreement will be performed on or in State facilities or property,
Contractor shall maintain in force during the entire term of this Agreement, the following insurance
coverage(s), naming the State of New Mexico, General Services Department or other party to this
Agroement as additional insured:

A. Workers Compensation (including accident and disease coverage} at the statutory limit,
Employers lability: $100,000.

B, 'Co_mprehen'sive geneml-liability'(including endorsements providing broad form property damage,
personal injury coverage and contractual assumption of liability for all liability the Contractor has
assumed under this Agreement). Limits shall not be less than the following:

a. Bodily injury: $1,000,000 per person /$1,000,000 per occurrence.
b. Property damage or combined single limit coverage: $1,000,000.

¢. Automobile liability (including non-owned automobile coveragey: $1,000,000.

‘Page 12 of 15




NASFO ValuePoint

| | - NASPO
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM -

ValueP

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alagka

d. Umbrella; $1,000,0600,

C, Contractor shall maintain the above insurance for the lerm of this Agreement and name.the State
of New Mexico, General Services Department or other party 1o this Agreement as an additional
insured and provide for 30 days cancellation notice on any Certificate of Insurance form
furnished by Contractor. Such certificate shall also specifically state the coverage provided under
the policy is primary over any other valid and collectible insurance and provide a waiver of
subrogation,

Arbitration: |
Any controversy or claim atising between the parties shall be seitled by arbitration pursuant to NMSA
1978 § 44-TA-1 el seq. '

. New Mexico Administration Reporting and Fees:

All contracts and Purchase Orders arising out of this agreement shall be deemed to include an .
~ Administrative Fee assessment at the rate of percent (1,00 %) for the gross total sales and other revenues
(including commissions and fees charged). This assessment shall apply to all New Mexico state agencies
and local public bodies, “Gross total sales” means any invoiced amount less any applicable state and
local taxes. '

For reporting purposes: list payments received for the issued invoice during the applicab'le quarter by state
agency, local public body and invoice number. The Quarters are as follows. '

Quarter: Period End: ~ Report Due:
First September 30 October 31
Second December 31 January 31

. Third March 31 April 30
Fourth June 30 July 31

Even if contractor experiences zero sales during the quarter, & report is still required. This will also apply
if the contract starts partial within a Quarter. Reports and Administrative Fee shall be due no later than
thirty (30) days following the end of the quarter. Only submit one payment and one report for each
quarter, do not combine payments or reports.

.Payﬁni_ent shall be made by check payable to the “State Purchasing Division.” This contract number 70-
- 000-17-00062 must be included on all payments and Quarterly Sales Reports,

Remit Checks to: State Purchasing Division
: 1100 §t. Francis Ditve, Room 2016
PO Box 6850
Sania Fe, NM 87505
Atin: Compliance Officer

Sample Reports can be found at:
httu:f’/www,genera‘isewit:es.state,mn.u's/statepurchasingja‘esourc‘esandin‘forma’tion.asnx#\/eﬁdors

. Page 13 0of 15




| NASPOValuePolt -
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska

- Email completed reports to: GSD.OuarterlyUsageR@state.nin.us _
For questions regarding the Administrative Fees and Quarterly Sales Reports contact the Compliance
‘Officer at (505) 827-0472.

5. Lease Agreements: Reserved

8. Subcontractors: All contactors, dealers, and resellers authorized in the State of New Mexico
as shown on the dedicated Contractor (cooperative contract) website, are approved o
provide sales and service supportto participants in the NASPO ValuePoint Master
Agreement. The contractor’s dealer participation will be in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth In the aforementioned Master Agreement.

7. Orders; Any order placed by a Participating Entity or Purchasing Entity for a product and/or
' service available from this Master Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under (and
governed by the prices and other terms and conditions) of the Master Agreement unless the
parties to the order agree in writing that another contract or agreement applies to such
order,’

- IN'WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of 'e_xecution
by both parties below. _ g

Participating Entity: State of New Mexico Contractor; American TransMedia LLC
Signaturer 'Signatu% g

Name: Mark Hayd AR Name: Buchanan Ewing

Title: Acting State Purchasing Director Title: President

Date: Date: 2/19/2019

| {Additional signatures may be added if required by the Participating Entity]

Page 14 of 16




- NASPO ValugPoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES
Led by the State of Alaska

For questions on executing a participating addendum, please contact;

NASPO ValuePoint

Cooperative Development Coordinator: Tad Fosket

Telephone: 1(907) 723-3360

Email. tfosket@naspovalugpoint.org

“[Please email fully executed PDF copy of this
document to

PAnaspovaluepoint.org

to support documentation of participation and posting
in appropriate data bases.]

Pagé-‘i‘s of 15




